Water System Reservoirs 2005 
Improvements.  GWA management further seeks CCU approval of a 10% contingency or Two Hundred 
Ninety-Seven Thousand Seven Hundred Twenty-Three Dollars and Forty-Seven Cents ($297,723.47) 
which would bring the total authorized funding requested to Three Million Two Hundred Seventy-Four 
Thousand Nine Hundred Fifty-Eight Dollars and Sixteen Cents ($3,274,958.16).  

The anticipated completion dates are Santa Rosa site: 365 calendar days, Sinifa site: 365 calendar days 
and the Santa Rita site: 410 calendar days. CM start is dependent on the construction NTP. 

The GM reported that in reference to the bid, 19 firms picked up packets and 8 firms submitted bids.

[...]

The change order involves increasing the 6-inch diameter water main to be installed to a 12-inches 
diameter watermain along Chalan Koda in Dededo, along with changes to appurtenant fittings, valves 
and hydrant locations.  

The fee proposal for the change order is One Million Fifty-Six Thousand Nine Hundred Thirty-Seven 
Dollars ($1,056,937.00) to increase the watermain to 12-inch diameter which would then bring the total 
authorized contract value to Eight Million Nine Hundred Forty-Two Thousand Nine Hundred Eighty-
Three Dollars and Fifty Cents ($8,942,983.50). GWA management further seeks CCU approval of the 
total authorized funding of Nine Million Three Hundred Thirty-Eight Thousand Three Hundred Thirty-
Five Dollars and Eighty-Three Cents ($9,338,335.83) which still includes the original contingency fund of

[...]

Baza Gardens Pumping and Conveyance project but which is not currently contracted out for 
installation.

Where is the location?
New Agat Santa Rita WWTP

How much will it cost?
GWA management seeks CCU approval of Change Order No. 4 with GHD, Inc. in an amount 
not-to-exceed Eight Hundred Eighty-Two Thousand Six Hundred Thirty-One Dollars 
($882,631.00).  The change order will be negotiated to an appropriate amount and expended on 
a Time and Materials basis. 

When will it be completed?
The anticipated completion of the construction activities by the contractor is May 2018 however 
the Change Order covers additional services up unto August 2018.

[...]

48-FY2017 executed in July of 2017, the CCU 

also authorized the continuation of CM services with GHD. Inc. from August 15, 2017 through 

the then anticipated March 31, 2018 construction completion date, after which GWA executed 

Change Orders 2 and 3 in the total amount of One Million Fourteen Thousand Four Hundred 

Twelve Dollars ($1,014,412.00); and

WHEREAS, while SMCC has maintained its staffing levels and construction effort, they 

recently submitted an updated project schedule that shows completion of all critical process 

facilities by March 2018 and all remaining construction activities by May 2018.

[...]

Conveyance project which is not currently contracted out for installation; and

WHEREAS, GWA management seeks CCU approval to execute Change Order No. 4 

with GHD, Inc. on a Time and Materials basis related to the above described additional work in 

an amount not-to-exceed Eight Hundred Eighty-Two Thousand Six Hundred Thirty-One Dollars

($882,631.00); and

WHEREAS, funding for this project will be from the bond funds under the line item -

WW 11-08 “Agat/ Sta Rita STP Replacement” and/or funds derived from the Liquidated 

Damages that may be assessed the contractor and will be applied to pay the additional CM